

09-495 OCT 22 2009

No. 09-OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN FOREST  
AND PAPER ASSOCIATION INC., AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL & REFINERS  
ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
DAVID T. BUENTE JR.  
PETER R. STEENLAND JR.  
JAMES W. COLEMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 22, 2009

\* Counsel of Record

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEFIES THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND UNRAVELS IMPORTANT ADMIN- ISTRATIVE PROCEDURES .....	13
II. THE CONSTRUCTIVE REOPENING DOCTRINE CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	17
III. THE PRACTICAL IMPACT OF THE DE- CISION BELOW MAKES IT PARTICU- LARLY WORTHY OF REVIEW.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 02-1135 (9th Cir. July 30, 2009) (order denying reh'g) .....	22a
APPENDIX C: <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 02-1135 (9th Cir. July 30, 2009) (order denying reh'g en banc).....	24a
APPENDIX D: Statutes and Regulation .....	26a

---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	23
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	15
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	13
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	14, 16
<i>Legal Env'tl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	15, 23
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	20, 21
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
§ 2401(a) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(2) .....	20
§ 1857h-5(b)(1) (1970) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) .....	4
§ 7411 .....	4, 23
§ 7412 .....	1, 5, 9, 24
§ 7413 .....	25
§ 7602 .....	1, 10, 23
§ 7604 .....	24
§ 7607 .....	1, 2, 7, 13
§ 7661 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
40 C.F.R. pt. 63.....	5, 7
§ 19.4 .....	25
§ 60.11(d).....	5
§ 63.6 .....	1, 4, 6, 22
§ 63.310 .....	7
37 Fed. Reg. 17,214 (proposed Aug. 25, 1972).....	5
58 Fed. Reg. 42,760 (proposed Aug. 11, 1993).....	6, 9, 24
National Emission Standards for Hazard- ous Air Pollutants Source Categories: General Provisions, 59 Fed. Reg. 12,408 (Mar. 16, 1994).....	6
National Emission Standards for Hazard- ous Air Pollutants for Source Categories: General Provisions; and Requirements for Control Technology Determinations for Major Sources in Accordance with Clean Air Act Sections, Sections 112(g) and 112(j), 67 Fed. Reg. 16,582 (Apr. 5, 2002) .....	9

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Source Categories: General Provisions; and Requirements for Control Technology Determinations for Major Sources in Accordance with Clean Air Act Sections, Sections 112(g) and 112(j), 68 Fed. Reg. 32,586 (May 30, 2003) .....	9
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: General Provisions, 71 Fed. Reg. 20,446 (Apr. 20, 2006) .....	9
74 Fed. Reg. 9698 (proposed Mar. 5, 2009) .....	8, 17, 24
